(R-2023-101)

rEsoLUTION NuMBERR- 314351

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE __ SEP 2 22022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO RATIFYING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
CALIFORNIA INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON
HOMELESSNESS IN THE BUSINESS, CONSUMER
SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY AND AUTHORIZING
THE ACCEPTANCE, APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE
OF ROUND 1 OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA FAMILY
HOMELESSNESS CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the State of California has established the Family Homelessness Challenge
Grant Program (Program), which is administered by the California Interagency Council on
Homelessness (Cal ICH) in the Business, Consumer Services, and Housing Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Program provides grants and technical assistance in two rounds of
funding to fund innovative projects that accelerate efforts by local jurisdictions and continuums
of care to address and end family homelessness by making families’ experiences of
homelessness rare, brief, and one-time; and

WHEREAS, Jewish Family Service (JFS) operates the City of San Diego’s Safe Parking
Program; and

WHEREAS, the Homelessness Strategies and Solutions Department (HSSD)
collaborated with JFS on the grant application for the Program which focused on serving families
living in their vehicles by offering the following assistance, with the goal being to connect
families living in their vehicles to stable housing: (1) prevention and shelter diversion; (2) rapid
rehousing and housing services through security deposits and rental subsidies; (3) interim

sheltering; and (4) cash assistance for basic needs such as food and gas; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-




(R-2023-101)

WHEREAS, after approval from the City’s Grant Review Team, HSSD staff submitted
the grant application for round 1 of the Program (FHC-1) at the end of April 2022; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2022, the City received the award letter from Cal ICH for FHC-
1 in an amount not to exceed of $441,151.13; and

WHEREAS, in July 21, 2022, HSSD staff received the contract for review from Cal ICH,
with a deadline to submit the signed contract no later than August 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City signed and submitted the contract to Cal ICH by the deadline to not
miss the grant opportunity and is now requesting the Council of the City of San Diego ratify the
grant agreement and authorize the acceptance, appropriation, and expenditure of the awarded
FHC-1 funds; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the
information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and
verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and
accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or
designee, is authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend Round 1 of the Family Homelessness
Challenge Grant Program (FHC-1) funds in an amount not to exceed $441,151.13.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor’s, or designee’s, signature on the
agreement with the California Interagency Council on Homelessness in the Business, Consumer
Services and Housing Agency for the FHC-1 grant, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as

Document No. RR- 3 1 4 3 5 1 , is ratified.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-




(R-2023-101)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or designee, is authorized to take all
necessary action to administer, monitor, manage, and ensure compliance with the FHC-1 grant
agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish
a special interest-bearing account for the FHC-1 grant, if required, the proceeds of which will be

used for any eligible uses outlined in the FHC-1 grant materials.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

/s/ Hilda R. Mendoza

Hilda R. Mendoza
Deputy City Attorney

HRM:nja

08/22/2022

Or. Dept: Homelessness Strategies Division
Doc. No. 3067870

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
meeting of SE%PQ (?%bé% )

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk
By 7 ‘
Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 1 ( wnlvt / AT U W"_'—
(date) X TODD GLORIX, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-




Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on SEP 2.02022 , by the following vote:

=<
m
<))
n

Councilmembers Nays Not Present Recused
Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe
Marni von Wilpert

Chris Cate

Raul A. Campillo

) NSO SIS ]

Vivian Moreno

o o o e o o
ONOODoOOoOdd—
o O e o e

Sean Elo-Rivera

N

Date of final passage SEP 2 22022

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

TODD GLORIA
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

BM%& Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 3 1 5351




